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                                                     PETRO TECH PTY. LTD. 
                                                                             A.C.N. (009 116 429)
              Wombat No.4                                      PRL 2

	DAILY GEOLOGICAL REPORT No. 10              Date:  26-10-09

	 


	Depth:  1303m
Progress:  119m
Days from Spud:  10



	Rig:
Hunt Rig No.2
GL(AHD):
23.0m

Drilling Rep:
Lou DeVattimo
RT: (datum)
26.65m

Geologist:
David Horner
Last Casing:
9⅝" at 299m




	0600 hrs Update:  Drill ahead with 8½" hole at 1326m in LaTrobe Formation; interbedded sandstone and claystone, background gas slowly rising (at 1326m = 0.5 units).



	Comments:

RIH with new bit, trip gas 0.8 units, drill ahead with 8½" hole to 1303m.


	Interval  (mRT)
	Hydrocarbon Show Summary
	Gas

	1184-1270
	LaTrobe Group - No Show
The coal has no natural fluorescence but gives a weak dull light yellow green crush cut fluorescence.

	TG 0.1-0.2u

C1 99%

C2 1%
C3+ 0


	1270-1303
	 LaTrobe Group - No Show

The coal has no natural fluorescence but gives a weak dull light yellow green crush cut fluorescence.

	TG 0.1-0.5u

C1 99%

C2 1%

C3+ 0


	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     

	     
	     
	     


	Formation Tops:

	Prognosed

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mRT)
	Actual*

(mSS)
	Difference* (High/Low)

	Quaternary
Haunted Hills Gravels


Jemmy's Point Formation


Tambo River Formation
	3.65
14
33
126
	3.65
14
35
125
	+23.65
+12.65
-8
-98
	0 

0
2 Low
1 High

	Gippsland Limestone
	137
	145
	-110
	8 Low

	Lakes Entrance Formation
	625
	627
	-600
	2 Low

	LaTrobe Group
	786
	820
	-793
	34 Low

	Strzelecki Formation
	1311
	     
	     
	     

	Total Depth
	2004
	     
	     
	     


*Provisional, based on mudlog

	Lithological and Fluorescence Description



	Interval (m)
	Description

	1184-1270
	LATROBE GROUP

Sandstone (40%) interbedded with Claystone (60%) and Coal (trace).
SANDSTONE:  very light grey to light brown grey, very fine to grit, dominantly medium to coarse, angular to subrounded, very poorly sorted, moderate silica cement, common to abundant off white to light brown argillaceous and silt matrix, quartzose with clear to opaque quartz grains, rare green and black cherty lithics, trace black coaly detritus, trace pyrite, moderately hard, fair to good inferred porosity, no oil fluorescence.
CLAYSTONE:  off white to medium brown, trace medium green, often very silty and very finely arenaceous, very kaolinitic in part, slightly carbonaceous, trace black coaly flecks, trace micromica, firm to moderately hard, very dispersive, non fissile.
COAL:  very dark brown to dominantly black, blocky to subconchoidal fracture, earthy to slightly subvitreous lustre, slightly to moderately argillaceous, moderately hard.  The coal has no natural fluorescence but gives a weak dull light yellow green crush cut fluorescence.



	1270-1303

	LATROBE GROUP

Sandstone (20%) interbedded with Claystone (80%) and Coal (trace).

SANDSTONE:  very light grey to light brown grey, very fine to grit, dominantly medium to coarse, angular to subrounded, very poorly sorted, moderate silica cement, common to abundant off white to light brown argillaceous and silt matrix, quartzose with clear to opaque quartz grains, rare green and black cherty lithics, trace black coaly detritus, trace pyrite, moderately hard, fair to good inferred porosity, no oil fluorescence.
CLAYSTONE:  off white to medium brown, often very silty and very finely arenaceous, very kaolinitic in part, slightly carbonaceous, trace black coaly flecks, trace micromica, rare pyrite, moderately hard, very dispersive, non fissile.
COAL:  very dark brown to dominantly black, blocky to subconchoidal fracture, earthy to slightly subvitreous lustre, slightly to moderately argillaceous, moderately hard.  The coal has no natural fluorescence but gives a weak dull light yellow green crush cut fluorescence.



	     
	     


	     
	     


	     
	


	     
	     


	     

	     




